

CO-SPONSORS:  
Mr. Peters  
Mr. Bean  
Ms. Esty

**AMENDMENT OFFERED BY Mr. Kilmer TO THE  
AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE**

Page 3, line 22, through page 4, line 16, strike “, including” and all that follows through “Arctic Commission;”.

Page 5, line 5, strike “\$7,277,257,000” and insert “\$7,422,920,000”.

Page 5, line 9, strike “\$5,900,497,000” and insert “\$6,012,230,000”.

Page 5, line 10, through page 6, line 5, strike “, including” and all that follows through “Arctic Commission;”.

Page 6, line 6, strike “\$858,500,000” and insert “\$876,128,000”.

Page 6, line 11, strike “\$298,000,000” and insert “\$308,430,000”.

Page 6, line 13, strike “\$4,300,000” and insert “\$4,450,500”.

Page 6, line 15, strike “\$15,200,000” and insert “\$14,697,000”.

Page 6, after line 16, insert the following new sub-section:

1 (c) FISCAL YEAR 2016.—

2 (1) IN GENERAL.—There are authorized to be  
3 appropriated to the Foundation \$7,682,722,200 for  
4 fiscal year 2016.

5 (2) SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS.—Of the amount  
6 authorized by paragraph (1)—

7 (A) \$6,222,658,050 shall be made avail-  
8 able to carry out research and related activities;

9 (B) \$906,791,963 shall be made available  
10 for education and human resources;

11 (C) \$200,310,000 shall be made available  
12 for major research equipment and facilities con-  
13 struction;

14 (D) \$319,225,050 shall be made available  
15 for agency operations and award management;

16 (E) \$4,606,267 shall be made available for  
17 the Office of the National Science Board; and

18 (F) \$15,211,395 shall be made available  
19 for the Office of Inspector General.

Page 52, line 1, strike “and”.

Page 52, line 2, strike paragraph (2) and insert the following:

- 1           (2) \$5,749,425 for fiscal year 2015; and  
2           (3) \$5,950,655 for fiscal year 2016.

Page 75, line 13, strike "\$855,800,000" and insert "\$879,750,000".

Page 75, line 17, strike "\$670,500,000" and insert "\$673,785,000".

Page 75, line 20, strike "\$55,300,000" and insert "\$57,960,000".

Page 75, line 22, strike "\$130,000,000" and insert "\$148,005,000".

Page 75, line 24, strike "\$130,000,000" and insert "\$132,480,000".

Page 76, after line 3, insert the following new subsection:

3           (c) FISCAL YEAR 2016.—

4           (1) IN GENERAL.—There are authorized to be  
5           appropriated to the Secretary of Commerce  
6           \$910,541,250 for the National Institute of Stand-  
7           ards and Technology for fiscal year 2016.

8           (2) SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS.—Of the amount  
9           authorized by paragraph (1)—

1 (A) \$697,367,475 shall be for scientific  
2 and technical research and services laboratory  
3 activities;

4 (B) \$59,988,600 shall be for the construc-  
5 tion and maintenance of facilities; and

6 (C) \$153,185,175 shall be for industrial  
7 technology services activities, of which  
8 \$137,116,800 shall be for the Manufacturing  
9 Extension Partnership program under sections  
10 25 and 26 of the National Institute of Stand-  
11 ards and Technology Act (15 U.S.C. 278k and  
12 278l).

